

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION of)
AMERICA, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

and)

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Applicant,)

vs.)

NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD,)

Defendant.)

Civil Action No. 1:10-00804-PLF

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE NMB’S MINORITY RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS UNDER THE APA.....	11
A. The NMB Failed to Provide an Adequate Explanation for Its Departure from Long-Standing Precedent.....	11
1. The Rule Is Irreconcilable with the Majority’s Expressed Rationale.....	11
2. Analogies to “Political” Elections Have No Place In This Statutory Scheme.....	13
3. No Change in Circumstances Exist that Might Validate the Board Majority’s Reversal of Board Precedent.....	14
B. The Process by Which the NMB’s Minority Voting Rule Was Adopted Undermines Any Claim that It Was the Product of Reasoned Decision-making.....	16
1. The Board Majority’s Actions Bespeak a Pre-determined Conclusion and a Political Motivation.....	17
2. The Board Majority’s Actions Were Ultra Vires.....	19
C. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Board Adopted An Inconsistent Rationale In Refusing to Authorize a Parallel Process for Decertification of a Union	21
1. The Majority’s Proffered Rationale Cannot Be Reconciled With Its Position on Decertification	22
2. The Rule Announces New Barriers to Decertification	25
II. THE NMB’S MINORITY VOTING RULE IS INVALID BECAUSE THE AGENCY FAILED TO FOLLOW ITS OWN STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES.....	27
A. An Agency Is Bound by Its Own Procedural and Substantive Standards	27
B. The NMB Has Articulated Binding Procedural and Substantive Standards to Govern Its Determination on Whether to Change the Union Election Rules	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Board Majority Failed To Comply With Its Own Procedural and Substantive Standards	32
1. The Board Ignored Its Commitment to Conduct a “Process Similar to the One Employed in <i>Chamber of Commerce</i> ”	32
2. The Board Denied That It Needed Evidence that the Change Was “Essential to the Well-Ordered Management of the Board's Representation Functions.”	32
III. THE CHAMBER’S MEMBERS WOULD SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	34
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Battle v. FAA</i> , 393 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks v. Ass’n for Benefit of Non-Contract Employees</i> , 380 U.S. 650 (1965)	8, 22
<i>Chicago & N.W. Ry. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971)	18, 23
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Doe v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir.1985)	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	14, 15, 16
<i>Fort Stewart Schs. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	27
<i>Graham v. Richmond</i> , 272 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1959)	33
<i>Guam Industrial Services, Inc. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006)	27
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	28
<i>INS v. Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996)	14
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	16
<i>Massachusetts Fair Share v. Law Enforcement Assistance Admin.</i> , 758 F.2d 708 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	27, 28

<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6, 24, 25
<i>Northwest Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D. C. Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>PG&E Gas Transmission, Nw. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 383 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Railroad Yardmasters of Am. v. Harris</i> , 721 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Russell v. NMB</i> , 714 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1983)	22, 23
<i>Sangamon Valley Television Corp. v. United States</i> , 269 F.2d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1959).....	28, 33
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....	29
<i>Smith v. Resor</i> , 406 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1969).....	28
<i>Steenholdt v. FAA</i> , 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Heffner</i> , 420 F.2d 809 (4th Cir. 1969)	28
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	29
<i>VanderMolen v. Stetson</i> , 571 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	28

<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. System Fed'n No. 40</i> , 11 F. Supp. 621 (E.D. Va. 1935), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 84 F.2d 641 (4th Cir. 1936), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	7, 8
<i>Wilkinson v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1998)	28, 29

STATUTES

<i>Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Railway Labor Act of 1926</i> , 45 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 152, Fourth	3, 6
45 U.S.C. § 154, First	4, 20, 21

REGULATIONS

National Mediation Board, Meeting Notice, 43 Fed. Reg. 22,517 (May 23, 1978)	8
National Mediation Board, Meeting Notice, 43 Fed. Reg. 25,529 (June 8, 1978)	8
National Mediation Board, Representation Election Procedure, 74 Fed. Reg. 56,750 (Proposed Nov. 3, 2009) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. Parts 1201 & 1206)	<i>passim</i>
National Mediation Board, Representation Election Procedure, 75 Fed. Reg. 26,062 (May 11, 2010) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. Parts 1201 & 1206)	<i>passim</i>

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

<i>Compass Airlines</i> , 37 N.M.B. 63 (2009).....	12, 17
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 30 N.M.B. 102 (2002).....	10, 16, 31
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 35 N.M.B. 129 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 35 N.M.B. 260 (2008).....	16

<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 37 N.M.B. 142 (2010).....	12
<i>In the Matter of Arbitration Pursuant to Subsection 508(d) of the Rail Passenger Service Act</i> , 9 N.M.B. 497 (1982).....	18
<i>In re Chamber of Commerce</i> , 13 N.M.B. 90 (1986).....	9
<i>In re Chamber of Commerce</i> , 14 N.M.B. 347 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jet America Airlines</i> , 12 N.M.B. 254 (1985).....	24
<i>Jet America Airlines</i> , 12 N.M.B. 301 (1985).....	24
<i>Jet America Airlines</i> , 13 N.M.B. 57 (1985).....	24
<i>Jet America Airlines</i> , 13 N.M.B. 96 (1986).....	24
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc./Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 37 N.M.B. 19 (2009).....	10, 17
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc./Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 37 N.M.B. 21 (2009).....	10, 17, 18
<i>Pan Am. Airways</i> , 1 N.M.B. 454 (1948).....	8
<i>SwissAir</i> , 16 N.M.B. 150 (1989).....	23
<i>SwissAir</i> , 16 N.M.B. 192 (1989).....	23
<i>USA 3000 Airlines</i> , 37 N.M.B. 1 (Oct. 7, 2009).....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
National Mediation Board, Second Annual Report (1936)	7, 8

National Mediation Board, Sixteenth Annual Report (1950)8

2 *The Railway Labor Act of 1926, A Legislative History* (M. H. Campbell and E. C. Brewers eds., 1988)19

The Railway Labor Act at Fifty: Collective Bargaining in the Railroad and Airline Industries (National Mediation Board & Charles M. Rehmus, eds. 1977).....33
